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3 LOCATIONS Network 

1. Introduction 

 

This report corresponds to the Deliverable 5.5.1 and presents the results of the Activity 5.5 “Creating 

synergies and cooperation agreements: the LOCATIONS collaborative network”. 

 

In this activity, the LOCATIONS partners have established a network that supports Low Carbon Transport 

Plans for cruise destination cities and promotes cross-fertilization opportunities and synergies with focus on 

urban sustainable mobility. The minimum objective it’s to integrate at least 50 institutions and organizations 

in the Network. 

 

Therefore, this deliverable presents the LOCATIONS Network and the institutions and organizations involved. 

 

 

2. Network 

 

To formalize the Network, the LOCATIONS partners has developed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), 

containing the scope, the original partnership, the context, as well as other information. 

 

The areas of cooperation are: 

• Exchange of data and findings generated by the LOCATIONS LCTPs and by follow up actions 

• Exchange of information and know-how – to promote mutual learning in the fields of sustainable 

mobility and low-carbon transport in the tourism sector 

• Joint participation in project proposals addressing relevant EU Programs aimed at promoting 

sustainable mobility and low-carbon transport in the tourism sector and at investigating and testing 

innovative solutions and tools 

• Creation of synergies and definition of further common actions 

• Dissemination of relevant data and promotion of international best practices 

• Promote cooperation between intermediary bodies, research/innovation centres, private sector 

and Public Administrations on sustainable mobility and low-carbon transport in the tourism sector 

 

The enlargement of the Network is to be established through new partnership promoted by any entity with 

local and port authorities involved in the capitalisation activities and the replicating organizations as well as 

by other entities willing to cooperate in European urban sustainable mobility. 

 

Each LOCATIONS partner was responsible for inviting entities and organizations in their own country, in order 

to spread and scale up the Network. 

 

The first invited entities to join the Network were the LOCATIONS associated partners and the cities and 

organizations involved in the replication activities. After that the invitations were also enlarged to other 

entities which have participated in the LOCATIONS final conference, other partners of European funded 

projects focused on mobility projects, including Interreg MED and other pertinent stakeholders in the scope 

of sustainable mobility and tourism. 

 

The LOCATIONS Network has successfully engaged and integrated 45 institutions and organizations. Not 

achieving the minimum of 50, despite the high number of invitations and even the positive feedbacks 
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4 LOCATIONS Network 

referring the interest in joining the Network, not every invited entity and organization have proceeded with 

signature of the Annex 1. 

 

Despite this obstacle, the institutions and organizations that joined the Network have shown to be interested 

in further cooperation’s. 
 

In order to describe the current constitution of the Network, the following table presents all the members, 

as well the type of entity and relation to the LOCATIONS project. 
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Table 1: LOCATIONS Network members 

Stakeholder Invited by Relationship with project City Country 

AREA Science Park   Project partner Trieste Italy 

Malaga Port   Project partner Malaga Spain 

Lisboa E-Nova   Project partner Lisbon Portugal 

Municipality of Ravenna   Project partner Ravenna Italy 

Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption   Project partner Zaragoza Spain 

Regional Energy Agency Kvarner   Project partner Rijeka Croatia 

Port of Rijeka Authority   Project partner Rijeka Croatia 

Durres Port Authority   Project partner Durres Albania 

Albanian Institute of Transport   Project partner Tirana Albania 

Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea   Project partner Trieste Italy 

Lisbon City Council   Project partner Lisbon Portugal 

Málaga City Council Malaga Port Associate partner Malaga Spain 

Cluster Maritime Andalusian Malaga Port Other entity Malaga Spain 

Malaga Cruise Port Malaga Port Other entity Malaga Spain 

University of Malaga Malaga Port Other entity Malaga Spain 

Laboratory of Knowledge & Intelligent Computing (KIC-Lab), Department 

of Informatics & Telecommunications of the University of Ioannina Albanian Institute of Transport Other entity Arta Greece 

Premium Consulting Albanian Institute of Transport International Replication Athens Greece 

Municipality of Igoumenitsa Albanian Institute of Transport International Replication Igoumenitsa Greece 

Institute for Innovation and Sustainable Development - AEIPLOUS Albanian Institute of Transport Other entity Patras Greece 

Albanian Railway Albanian Institute of Transport Other entity Durres Albania 

Aleksander Moisiu Durres University Albanian Institute of Transport Other entity Durres Albania 

Genc Myftiu Albanian Institute of Transport National replication Tirana Albania 

Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy Albanian Institute of Transport Other entity Tirana Albania 

Aristotle University of Thessaloniki AREA Science Park International Replication Thessaloniki Greece 

CIVINET CY-EL AREA Science Park International Replication Athens Greece 
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Major Development Agency Thessaloniki S.A. AREA Science Park International Replication Thessaloniki Greece 

Municipality of Livorno AREA Science Park National replication Livorno Italy 

Santa María la Real Foundation CIRCE Other entity 

Aguilar de 

Campoo Spain 

EdenWay CIRCE International Replication Barcelona Spain 

City of Cádiz CIRCE National replication Cádiz Spain 

Fundación ValenciaPort CIRCE Other entity Valencia Spain 

Las Naves - Centro de Innovación Social y Urbana en València CIRCE Other entity Valencia Spain 

AGENEAL - Almada’s Municipal Energy Agency Lisboa E-Nova Other entity Almada Portugal 

APRAM - Administração dos Portos da Região Autónoma da Madeira Lisboa E-Nova Other entity Funchal Portugal 

Câmara Municipal do Funchal Lisboa E-Nova Other entity Funchal Portugal 

Carris Lisboa E-Nova Other entity Lisbon Portugal 

Instituto da Soldadura e Qualidade Lisboa E-Nova Other entity Oeiras Portugal 

Port of Rijeka Port of Rijeka Authority Other entity Rijeka Croatia 

Dubrovnik Port Authority Regional Energy Agency Kvarner National replication Dubrovnik Croatia 

Eko Kvarner Regional Energy Agency Kvarner Other entity Njivice Croatia 

GOLEA - Goriška Local Energy Agency Regional Energy Agency Kvarner International Replication Nova Gorica Croatia 

Faculty of Maritime Studies University of Rijeka Regional Energy Agency Kvarner Other entity Rijeka Croatia 

Regional Development Agency of the Primorje-Gorski Kotar County Regional Energy Agency Kvarner Other entity Rijeka Croatia 

Rijeka Development Agency PORIN Regional Energy Agency Kvarner Other entity Rijeka Croatia 

University of Rijeka - Centre for support to Smart and Sustainable Cities Regional Energy Agency Kvarner Other entity Rijeka Croatia 
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The members that integrate the LOCATIONS Network can be disaggregated per country, therefore, the 

following table presents the origin of each stakeholder and according to it, it’s possible to see that the 
Network integrates more members from Spain and Croatia. 

 

Table 2: Nationality of the Network members 

Country Number of members 

Albania 6 

Croatia 10 

Greece 7 

Italy 4 

Portugal 7 

Spain 11 

 

As for the relationship the members have with the project, the following table disaggregates this 

information, in which it’s possible to conclude that the Network contains more members from the 
LOCATIONS consortium and from other external entities to the project, not having much entities which 

participated in the replication processes. 

 

 

Table 3: Relationship the members have with the project 

Relationship with project Number of members 

Project partner 11 

Associate partner 1 

National replication 4 

International Replication 7 

Other entity 22 

 

 

Finally, regarding the type of entities that integrate the Network, it’s presented in the following table, in 
which it’s possible to check that the Network contains more entities from the type of the Research, 

Innovation and Development Entities, followed by Municipalities and them with the same number the 

Porth Authorities and Universities. 

Table 4: Type of entity integrated in the Network 

Type of entity Number of members 

Municipalities 7 

Port Authorities 6 

Ports 2 

Energy and Environmental agencies 4 

Other entities 2 

Universities 6 

Other main authorities 2 

Research, Innovation and Development Entities 11 

Consultants 3 

Public transport entities 2 
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3. Conclusions 

 

The LOCATIONS Consortium has successfully established the LOCATIONS Network, despite not achieving the 

minimum number of members. The development of the MoU, which was highly debated between the 

partners in order to reach a synthetic, coherent, robust and reliable document, was crucial to establish the 

Network. 

 

Regarding the member that joined the Network, clearly the type of entities most interested, as well the most 

amount of entities integrating, was Research, Innovation and Development Entities. Although, most of the 

measures and implementation tasks are responsibility of the municipalities, port authorities and/or national 

authorities, the Research, Innovation and Development Entities have an important role on finding the best 

measures to implement and therefore, partnering with the authorities in the definition and development of 

sustainable mobility plans. 

 

The Energy and Environmental agencies have also an important role helping the cities in several areas, 

including the reduction of CO2 emission, in which mobility has a big impact. 

 

As for the authorities with the responsibility of implementation, which are also highly represented in the 

Network, may benefit from knowledge exchange from research and innovation areas, as well as promoting 

new business models and finding funding opportunities, by partnering with the Research, Innovation and 

Development Entities and Energy and Environmental agencies. 

 

This network lasts beyond the end of the LOCATIONS project, which means that it can be an opportunity for 

future cooperation between the members of the Network on promoting sustainable mobility in MED cities. 
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4. Annexes 

 

Annex I – MoU signed by AREA Science Park 

Annex II – MoU signed by Málaga Port 

Annex III – MoU signed by Lisboa E-Nova 

Annex IV – MoU signed by Municipality of Ravenna 

Annex V – MoU signed by Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption 

Annex VI – MoU signed by Regional Energy Agency Kvarner 

Annex VII – MoU signed by Port of Rijeka Authority 

Annex VIII – MoU signed by Durres Port Authority 

Annex IX – MoU signed by Albanian Institute of Transport 

Annex X – MoU signed by Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea 

Annex XI – MoU signed by Lisbon City Council 

Annex XII – Annex 1 signed by Malaga City Council 

Annex XIII – Annex 1 signed by Cluster Maritime Andalusian 

Annex XIV – Annex 1 signed by Malaga Cruise Port 

Annex XV – Annex 1 signed by University of Malaga 

Annex XVI – Annex 1 signed by Laboratory of Knowledge & Intelligent Computing (KIC-Lab), 

Department of Informatics & Telecommunications of the University of Ioannina 

Annex XVII – Annex 1 signed by Premium Consulting 

Annex XVIII – Annex 1 signed by Municipality of Igoumenitsa 

Annex XIX – Annex 1 signed by Institute for Innovation and Sustainable Development - AEIPLOUS 

Annex XX – Annex 1 signed by Albanian Railway 

Annex XXI – Annex 1 signed by Aleksander Moisiu Durres University 

Annex XXII – Annex 1 signed by GENC MYFTIU 

Annex XXIII – Annex 1 signed by Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy 

Annex XXIV – Annex 1 signed by Aristotle University of Thessaloniki 

Annex XXV – Annex 1 signed by CIVINET CY-EL 

Annex XXVI – Annex 1 signed by Major Development Agency Thessaloniki S.A. 

Annex XXVII – Annex 1 signed by Municipality of Livorno 

Annex XXVIII – Annex 1 signed by Santa María la Real Foundation 

Annex XXIX – Annex 1 signed by EdenWay 

Annex XXX – Annex 1 signed by City of Cádiz 

Annex XXXI – Annex 1 signed by Fundación ValenciaPort 

Annex XXXII – Annex 1 signed by Las Naves - Centro de Innovación Social y Urbana en València 

Annex XXXIII – Annex 1 signed by AGENEAL - Almada’s Municipal Energy Agency 

Annex XXXIV – Annex 1 signed by APRAM - Administração dos Portos da Região Autónoma da 

Madeira 

Annex XXXV – Annex 1 signed by Câmara Municipal do Funchal 

Annex XXXVI – Annex 1 signed by Carris 

Annex XXXVII – Annex 1 signed by Instituto da Soldadura e Qualidade 

Annex XXXVIII – Annex 1 signed by Port of Rijeka 

Annex XXXIX – Annex 1 signed by Dubrovnik Port Authority 

Annex XL – Annex 1 signed by Eko Kvarner 
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Annex XLI – Annex 1 signed by GOLEA - Goriška Local Energy Agency 

Annex XLII – Annex 1 signed by Faculty of Maritime Studies University of Rijeka 

Annex XLIII – Annex 1 signed by Regional Development Agency of the Primorje-Gorski Kotar 

County 

Annex XLIV – Annex 1 signed by Rijeka Development Agency PORIN 

Annex XLV – University of Rijeka - Centre for support to Smart and Sustainable Cities 
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Annex I – MoU signed by AREA Science Park 
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Annex II – MoU signed by Málaga Port 
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Annex III – MoU signed by Lisboa E-Nova 
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Annex IV – MoU signed by Municipality of Ravenna 
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Annex V – MoU signed by Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption (CIRCE) 
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Annex VI – MoU signed by Regional Energy Agency Kvarner 
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Annex VII – MoU signed by Port of Rijeka Authority 
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Annex VIII – MoU signed by Durres Port Authority 
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Annex IX – MoU signed by Albanian Institute of Transport 
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Annex X – MoU signed by Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea 
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Annex XI – MoU signed by Lisbon City Council 
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Annex XII – Annex 1 signed by Malaga City Council 

 

  



ANNEX 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding – LOCATIONS Network 

 

The above identified entities: 

1 AREA Science Park (Lead partner) 

2 Malaga Port 

3 Lisboa E-Nova - Lisbon’s Energy and Environmental Agency (Network coordinator) 

4 Municipality of Ravenna 

5 Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption 

6 Regional Energy Agency Kvarner 

7 Port of Rijeka Authority 

8 Durres Port Authority 

9 City of Zadar 

10 Albanian Institute of Transport 

11 Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea 

12 Lisbon City Council 

 

Hereinafter jointly referred to as the Parties or Party, concluded and engaged the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) to establish the LOCATIONS Network, hereinafter 

referred to as the Network, to promote low carbon transport plans for cruise destination cities 

and to promote the cross-fertilization opportunities and synergies with focus on urban 

sustainable mobility. 

Accordingly, to the MoU the enlargement of the Network is to be established through new 

partnership promoted by any Party with local and port authorities involved in the 

capitalization activities and the replicating organizations as well as by other entities willing to 

cooperate in European urban sustainable mobility. 

Malaga City Council, hereinafter designated new party is an entity that shares the same 

concerns expressed in the MoU and therefore is duly involved to cooperate and fostering 

sustainable mobility in the MED area, with more emphasis in cruise destination cities. 

Código Seguro De Verificación AJSTR1YkBu2EfxRxmAJIEA== Estado Fecha y hora

Firmado Por Susana Carillo Aparicio Firmado 03/10/2019 13:29:49

Observaciones Página 1/2

Url De Verificación https://valida.malaga.eu/verifirma/



As a New Party Malaga City Council, therefore declares to be accurately informed of the terms 

of the MoU in attachment to this document signed by the Party that is promoting the 

invitation to the Network, which hereby subscribes and fully accepts. 

This Declaration (Annex 1 of Memorandum of Understanding) forms an integral part of the 

MoU has been executed in English in two (2) originals, signed by the New Party. 

Accordingly, to the MoU the New Party shall send one original signed Declaration by mail to 

the Network Coordinator. The second original is destined to New Party’s archive. Both originals 

must have attached a rubricated copy of the original MoU signed by the Party that is 

promoting the invitation to the Network that shall be initialed by the New Party. 

 

On behalf of the new party: 

 

Susana Carillo Aparicio. 

Teniente de Alcalde y Concejala Delegada del Área de innovación Digitalización Urbana del 

Ayuntamiento de Málaga 
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Annex XIII – Annex 1 signed by Cluster Maritime Andalusian 

 

  















 

 pag. 80/228 
 

 

80 LOCATIONS Network 

Annex XIV – Annex 1 signed by Malaga Cruise Port 
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Annex XV – Annex 1 signed by University of Malaga 
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Annex XVI – Annex 1 signed by Laboratory of Knowledge & Intelligent Computing (KIC-Lab), 

Department of Informatics & Telecommunications of the University of Ioannina 
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Annex XVII – Annex 1 signed by Premium Consulting 
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Annex XVIII – Annex 1 signed by Municipality of Igoumenitsa 
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Annex XIX – Annex 1 signed by Institute for Innovation and Sustainable Development - 

AEIPLOUS 
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Annex XX – Annex 1 signed by Albanian Railway 
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Annex XXI – Annex 1 signed by Aleksander Moisiu Durres University 
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Annex XXII – Annex 1 signed by GENC MYFTIU 

 

  



 

1 
 

ANNEX 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding – LOCATIONS Network 

 

The above identified entities: 

1  AREA Science Park (Lead partner) 

2  Malaga Port 

3  Lisboa E‐Nova ‐ Lisbon’s Energy and Environmental Agency (Network coordinator) 

4  Municipality of Ravenna 

5  Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption 

6  Regional Energy Agency Kvarner 

7  Port of Rijeka Authority 

8  Durres Port Authority 

9  City of Zadar 

10  Albanian Institute of Transport 

11  Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea 

12  Lisbon City Council 

 

Hereinafter  jointly  referred  to  as  the  Parties  or  Party,  concluded  and  engaged  the 
Memorandum  of  Understanding  (MoU)  to  establish  the  LOCATIONS  Network,  hereinafter 
referred to as the Network, to promote low carbon transport plans for cruise destination cities 
and  to  promote  the  cross‐fertilization  opportunities  and  synergies  with  focus  on  urban 
sustainable mobility. 

Accordingly,  to  the MoU  the enlargement of  the Network  is  to be established  through new 
partnership promoted by any Partywith local and port authorities involved in the capitalisation 
activities and the replicating organizations as well as by other entities willing to cooperate  in 
European urban sustainable mobility. 

 

GENC MYFTIU (Consultant Expert, National Replication), hereinafter designated New party is 

an entity that shares the same concerns expressed in the MoU and therefore is duly  involved 

to cooperate and fostering sustainable mobility in the MED area, with more emphasis in cruise 

destination cities. 



 

2 
 

 

 

As  a  New  Party  GENC  MYFTIU  (Consultant  Expert),  therefore  declares  to  be  accurately 

informed of the terms of the MoU  in attachment to this document signed by theParty that  is 

promoting the invitation to the Network, which hereby subscribes and fully accepts. 

This Declaration  (Annex 1 of Memorandum of Understanding)  forms an  integral part of  the 

MoU has been executed in English in two(2) originals, signed by the New Party. 

Accordingly, to the MoU the New Party shall send one original signedDeclaration by mail to the 

Network Coordinator. The  second original  is destined  to New Party’s archive. Both originals 

must have attached a rubricated copy of the original MoU signed bythe Party that is promoting 

the invitation to the Network, thatshall be initialed by the New Party. 

 

 

On behalf of the New party: 

 

GENC MYFTIU (Consultant Expert) 

 

 

09/27/2019 
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Annex XXIII – Annex 1 signed by Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy 
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Annex XXIV – Annex 1 signed by Aristotle University of Thessaloniki 
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Annex XXV – Annex 1 signed by CIVINET CY-EL 

 

  















 

 pag. 133/228 
 

 

133 LOCATIONS Network 

Annex XXVI – Annex 1 signed by Major Development Agency Thessaloniki S.A. 
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Annex XXVII – Annex 1 signed by Municipality of Livorno 

 

  













 

 pag. 142/228 
 

 

142 LOCATIONS Network 

Annex XXVIII – Annex 1 signed by Santa María la Real Foundation 
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Annex XXIX – Annex 1 signed by EdenWay 

 

  



 

1 

 

ANNEX 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding – LOCATIONS Network 

 

The above identified entities: 

1 AREA Science Park (Lead partner) 

2 Malaga Port 

3 Lisboa E-Nova - Lisbon’s Energy and Environmental Agency (Network coordinator) 

4 Municipality of Ravenna 

5 Research Centre for Energy Resources and Consumption 

6 Regional Energy Agency Kvarner 

7 Port of Rijeka Authority 

8 Durres Port Authority 

9 City of Zadar 

10 Albanian Institute of Transport 

11 Port System Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea 

12 Lisbon City Council 

 

Hereinafter jointly referred to as the Parties or Party, concluded and engaged the Memorandum 

of Understanding (MoU) to establish the LOCATIONS Network, hereinafter referred to as the 

Network, to promote low carbon transport plans for cruise destination cities and to promote 

the cross-fertilization opportunities and synergies with focus on urban sustainable mobility. 

Accordingly, to the MoU the enlargement of the Network is to be established through new 

partnership promoted by any Party with local and port authorities involved in the capitalisation 

activities and the replicating organizations as well as by other entities willing to cooperate in 

European urban sustainable mobility. 

EDENWAY SL, hereinafter designated New party is an entity that shares the same concerns 

expressed in the MoU and therefore is duly involved to cooperate and fostering sustainable 

mobility in the MED area, with more emphasis in cruise destination cities. 

 

 



 

2 

 

As a New Party EDENWAY SL therefore declares to be accurately informed of the terms of the 

MoU in attachment to this document signed by the Party that is promoting the invitation to the 

Network, which hereby subscribes and fully accepts. 

This Declaration (Annex 1 of Memorandum of Understanding) forms an integral part of the MoU 

has been executed in English in two (2) originals, signed by the New Party. 

Accordingly, to the MoU the New Party shall send one original signed Declaration by mail to the 

Network Coordinator. The second original is destined to New Party’s archive. Both originals must 

have attached a rubricated copy of the original MoU signed by the Party that is promoting the 

invitation to the Network, that shall be initialed by the New Party. 

 

 

In Barcelona, on October 28th, 2019 

On behalf of the New party: 

 

  

 

Sebastien Dalmas 

EDENWAY SL 
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Annex XXX – Annex 1 signed by City of Cádiz 
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Annex XXXI – Annex 1 signed by Fundación ValenciaPort 

 

  







 

 pag. 154/228 
 

 

154 LOCATIONS Network 

Annex XXXII – Annex 1 signed by Las Naves - Centro de Innovación Social y Urbana en València 
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Annex XXXIII – Annex 1 signed by AGENEAL - Almada’s Municipal Energy Agency 
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Annex XXXIV – Annex 1 signed by APRAM - Administração dos Portos da Região Autónoma da 

Madeira 
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Annex XXXV – Annex 1 signed by Câmara Municipal do Funchal 
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Annex XXXVI – Annex 1 signed by Carris 
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Annex XXXVII – Annex 1 signed by Instituto da Soldadura e Qualidade 
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Annex XXXVIII – Annex 1 signed by Port of Rijeka 
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Annex XXXIX – Annex 1 signed by Dubrovnik Port Authority 
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Annex XL – Annex 1 signed by Eko Kvarner 
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Annex XLI – Annex 1 signed by GOLEA - Goriška Local Energy Agency 
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Annex XLII – Annex 1 signed by Faculty of Maritime Studies University of Rijeka 
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Annex XLIII – Annex 1 signed by Regional Development Agency of the Primorje-Gorski Kotar 

County 
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Annex XLIV – Annex 1 signed by Rijeka Development Agency PORIN 
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Annex XLV – University of Rijeka - Centre for support to Smart and Sustainable Cities 
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